

No. 20-7081

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ROBERT WEISSMAN & PATRICK LLEWELLYN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION
d/b/a AMTRAK,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:20-cv-28-TJK
Hon. Timothy J. Kelly

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS ROBERT WEISSMAN
AND PATRICK LLEWELLYN**

Nandan M. Joshi
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
njoshi@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

February 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary	vi
Jurisdiction.....	1
Question Presented	1
Statutes and Regulations.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument	10
Standard of Review.....	16
Argument	16
I. Plaintiffs have suffered an Article III injury because Amtrak’s action prevents them from purchasing a rail ticket without entering into an unwanted arbitration agreement with Amtrak.	16
II. The district court’s standing analysis misconceives the nature of Plaintiffs’ injury.	21
III. The district court failed to apply this Court’s precedent.	33
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Bowen v. First Family Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000)	32, 33, 46, 47
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	43, 44
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	17, 35
* <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17, 18, 20, 24, 35, 36, 40, 42
<i>Coalition for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius</i> , 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	9, 17, 33, 35, 36, 43
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Block</i> , 698 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>rev'd</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	18
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	17, 20
* <i>Consumer Federation of America v. FCC</i> , 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17, 19, 22, 24, 35, 37, 39
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	17
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	17
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	3, 7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	10, 29, 30, 43, 44
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	45
<i>Estate of Boyland v. USDA</i> , 913 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	16
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	44
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	6
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	27
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	25
<i>Jones v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 301 F. App'x 276 (4th Cir. 2008)	9, 31, 32
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	29
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	41
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	43
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	7
<i>Lee v. American Express Travel Related Services, Inc.</i> , 348 F. App'x 205 (9th Cir. 2009)	32

<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	21, 34, 44
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	30
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	25
<i>New York Stock Exchange LLC v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	45
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	30
* <i>Orangeburg v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17, 18, 20, 22, 38
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	6
<i>Public Citizen v. Foreman</i> , 631 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	43
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10, 38, 42, 43
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	30
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	9, 13, 28, 29

<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	34, 45
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	6, 27
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	21

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III	16
----------------------------	----

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(F)(iii)	28
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	23, 25, 26
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	5, 24
9 U.S.C. § 4	6, 24
9 U.S.C. § 9	6, 27
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	27
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)	6
9 U.S.C. § 11	27
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(e)(1).....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1349.....	1, 40

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 253.1041

Other

Jessica Silver-Greenburg & Robert Gebeloff, *Arbitration Everywhere, Stacking the Deck of Justice*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 31, 201541

Judith Resnik, *Diffusing Disputes: The Public in the Private of Arbitration, the Private in Courts, and the Erasure of Rights*, 124 Yale L.J. 2804 (2015)41

Sam Mintz, *Amtrak’s new ticket rules won’t let passengers sue in a crash*, Politico (Nov. 8, 2019), <https://www.politico.com/news/2019/11/08/amtrak-crash-sue-068175>38
